# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE

AND

## SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$  Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

and John Appleton and their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Kenduskeag Manufacturing Company for Corporate name. the purpose of manufacturing lumber, cotton, wool and paper-and said company may erect such mills, dams, Powers, &c. works, buildings and machinery on their own land in the city of Bangor as may be necessary for said purposes, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements of the laws of this State —and may take and hold any real and personal estate to capital stock, an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

#### Chapter 395.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of Houlton Academy.

Approved March 29, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Shephard Corporators. Cary, Ebenezer Packard, Joseph Hall, Thomas Gilpatrick, Stillman Pollard, Frederick Bradbury, Miles Keaton, Hugh Alexander, Joseph Foss, Robert Blasdell, with their associates and successors be and they hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the Trustees of the Houlton Corporate name. Academy, to be located in the town of Houlton, in the County of Washington for the purpose of advancing Science and Literature, and promoting morality, piety and religion.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation is hereby vested with all the rights, privileges and immu- Powers and privileges. nities usually granted to similar corporations, and they are authorized to use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law, make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, and the well ordering

May hold estate.

of their Seminary, not being repugnant to the laws of the State, and to hold estate, real and personal to an amount the income of which shall not exceed five thousand dollars per annum.

tees.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the number of Trustees of said Academy shall not be less at any time Number of Trus- than eleven, nor more than twenty, of whom seven shall form a quorum for the transaction of business; and the persons above named, with such others as they may associate with themselves, not exceeding twenty in the whole, shall be the Trustees of said Academy. And said Trustees or their successors may fill all vacancies in their board, and may remove any Trustees when incapable through age or otherwise, of discharging the duties of said office.

Trustees may fill all vacancies.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That all deeds of con-Deeds, &c. valid veyance of real estate made under the direction of said Trustees in behalf of said corporation and sealed with their seal, and signed and acknowledged by their Treasurer shall be valid in law.

First meeting.

in law.

Sect. 5. Be it further enacted, That Thomas Gilpatrick may call the first meeting of said corporation on giving such notice as he may deem reasonable.

#### Chapter 396.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Kennebec Granite Company.

Approved March 29, 1837.

\$100,000 increase of Capital Stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Capital Stock of the Kennebec Granite Company be increased the sum of one hundred thousand dollars in addition to the Capital Stock authorized by the Act to which this is additional.